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Community Development Department 
 333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
 Albany, OR 97321 

Phone: 541-917-7550 Facsimile: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
RL-10-17 

Replat of Lots 5 & 6 of Block 128 of Hackleman’s Addition to Albany 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this Tentative Replat application is to consolidate Lots 5 & 6 of Block 128 of the Hackleman’s 
Addition to Albany into a single lot and align the south and east property line with the Main Street roundabout 
right-of-way.  No new lots are being created.  The property is zoned Main Street (MS) and is located northwest 
of the Main Street roundabout (Attachment A).  The applicant’s written findings and Tentative Replat are 
included as Attachments B.1 – B.4 in this staff report. 
 
STAFF DECISION 
   
APPROVAL of the submitted Tentative Replat application with the following conditions: 
 
Condition 1 The final plat shall retain and display all existing easements of record encumbering the subject 

property. 

Condition 2     Before the City will approve the replat, the applicant must dedicate a 7.5-foot wide public 
utility easement along the north portion of the subject property in alignment with centerline of 
the storm drainage main. 

Condition 3 Before the City will approve the replat, the applicant must dedicate a variable width public 
utility easement over the existing storm water quality facility on the site.  The variable width 
public utility easement over the existing storm water quality facility may not be reduced in 
size, vacated, or developed without approval by agencies of jurisdiction and the City of 
Albany.  

This tentative plat approval expires three years from the date of tentative plat approval.  The final plat must be 
recorded with the Linn County Records Division (ADC 11.065) unless an extension is approved by the City 
and the County Surveyor’s Office.   
 
APPEALS 
 
The City’s decision may be appealed to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) if a person with 
standing files with LUBA a Notice of Intent to Appeal not later than 21 days after the Director’s Notice of 
Decision is mailed.  
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APPLICANT INFORMATION:  

DATE OF REPORT: December 19, 2017 

FILE: RL-10-17 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Replat to consolidate two previously platted lots into one lot and align 
the south and east property line with the Main Street roundabout 
right-of-way. 

REVIEW BODY: Staff (Type I-L review) 

STAFF REPORT PREPARED BY: Laura LaRoque, Project Planner 

PROPERTY OWNERS: City of Albany, 333 Broadalbin St. SE, Albany, OR 97321 

APPLICANT: Gordon Steffensmeier, on behalf of the City of Albany; 333 Broadalbin 
Street SW; Albany, OR 97321  

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 230 & 246 Main Street SE and 1029 3rd Avenue SE 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-06DD; Tax Lots 5800 
& 5900 

ZONING: Main Street (MS) District 

EXISTING LAND USE: Parking Lot   

NEIGHBORHOOD: Willamette 

SURROUNDING ZONING: North: Main Street (MS) District 
South: MS 
East: MS 
West: Mixed Use Residential (MUR) District 

SURROUNDING USES: North: Retail Sales and Service 
South: Retail Sales and Service 
East: Retail Sales and Service 
West: Single-family residences 

PRIOR HISTORY: SP-06-91: Site Plan Review to operate a second hand store at 230 Main 
Street SE. 
 
SP-10-14: Site Plan Review to construct a new parking lot with 12 
parking stalls and access to the property to the north. 
 
VR-01-14: Variance application to allow a five-foot wide pedestrian 
access way along the western property line in-lieu of a ten-foot wide 
buffer. 
 

NOTICE INFORMATION 
 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners identified within 100 feet of the subject properties on 
November 16, 2017.  At the time the comment period ended on November 30, 2017, the Albany Planning 
Division had not received any written comments.  
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STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Section 11.180 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be 
met for this application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 
 
Criterion (1)  The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable 
lot and block standards of this Section. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1.1 The subject property is located at 230 & 246 Main Street SE and 1029 3rd Avenue SE (northwest of the 

Main Street roundabout). 

1.2 As presented on the Tentative Replat (Attachment B.2), the proposed replat will consolidate two lots into 
one lot and align the south and east property lines with the Main Street roundabout right-of-way.  

1.3 The total land area of the consolidated lots through the proposed replat will be reduced from 
15,076 square feet to 11,306 square feet as a result of the right-of-way alignment (2,010 sq. ft. (Tax Lot 
5800) plus 13,066 sq. ft. (Tax Lot 5900) minus 3,770 sq. ft. (right-of-way alignment adjustment) equals 
11,306 sq. ft.). 

1.4 The underlying zoning district of the subject lots is Main Street (MS).  The MS district is intended 
primarily as an employment center with supporting commercial and retail services for residents and 
employees in the area.  The average minimum lot size is 6,000 square feet, and there are no dimension 
standards in the MS district.  Maximum lot coverage in the MS district is 90 percent.  

1.5 In any single-family, residential land division, lots and blocks shall conform to standards listed in 
ADC 11.090 and other applicable provisions of the Code.  Standards relevant to this proposed replat are 
addressed below. 

1.6 ADC 11.090(1) states that lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for 
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots in 
compliance with the requirements of the Code.  No new lots are proposed.  The purpose of the replat is to 
align the south and east property line with the Main Street roundabout right-of-way, while still 
maintaining lot standards.   

1.7 According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the 
zoning district, those lots must be arranged so as to allow further subdivision and the opening of future 
streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots.  An urban conversion plan may be required in 
conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat.  The two subject lots are zoned MS 
and have lot sizes of 2,010 square feet and 13,066 square feet, respectively.  Adjustment of the property 
lines will result in a lot that is more than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district.  
However, the existing access easement and the two proposed public utility easements will preclude future 
divisions of the proposed lot; therefore, an urban conversion plan is not required.   

1.8 ADC 11.090(3) states that double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide 
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome 
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation.  None of the existing lots are double-frontage 
lots, and the proposed replat will not result in the creation of double-frontage lots.   

1.9 Block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development patterns, connectivity needs, 
topography, and adequate lot size.  The average block length shall not exceed 600 feet unless adjacent 
layout or physical conditions justify a greater length.  Block length is defined as the distance along a 
street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets.  Physical conditions may include existing 
development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree groves.  The proposed replat does not 
propose to create new blocks, additional lots, cul-de-sacs, double-frontage lots, or flag lots.  Therefore, 
the block standards under ADC 11.090 are not applicable. 
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1.10 ADC 11.090(6) states that off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and 
used to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible.  
The proposed lot will continue to have direct access to a public street, and no off-street pedestrian 
pathways are proposed or required with this replat.  

1.11 The MS district has a minimum five-foot front yard setback.  The minimum required interior yard setback 
for commercial or office buildings abutting residential districts and/or uses requires one foot of setback 
for each foot of wall height, with a minimum setback of ten feet.  There is no interior setback for 
developments abutting commercial or industrial districts.  Approval of this replat will not prevent future 
development from meeting all required setbacks.   

CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1 The proposed replat will consolidate two lots (Tax Lots 5800 and 5900) into one and align the south and 

east property lines with the Main Street roundabout right-of-way. 

1.2 No new lots are proposed.  The consolidated lot will exceed the minimum lot area and dimension 
requirements of the MS zoning district.  Theoretically, the lot could be developed in accordance with 
applicable development standards as required by ADC 11.090(1) and (2); 

1.3 Consistent with ADC 11.090(3) and (4), none of the subject lots are double-frontage parcels.  The 
proposed replat will not result in the creation of a double-frontage lot. 

1.4 The proposed replat does not propose to create new blocks, additional lots, cul-de-sacs, double-frontage 
lots, or flag lots.  Therefore, the block standards under ADC 11.090(5) are not applicable. 

1.5 To the satisfaction of ADC 11.090(6), no off-street pedestrian pathways are proposed or required with 
this replat.  

1.6 An arterial street is not proposed or required.  Therefore, ADC 11.090(7), which recommends the 
minimum distance between arterial street intersections, does not apply.  

1.7 ADC 11.090(8) does not apply because the proposed tentative replat does not include any new blocks, 
additional lots, cul-de-sacs, double-frontage lots, or flag lots. 

1.8 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

 
Criterion (2) Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 

accordance with this Code. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
2.1 The proposed land division replat will consolidate Lots 5 and 6 of Block 128 of the Hackleman’s 

Addition to Albany into a single lot and align the south and east property lines with the Main Street 
roundabout right-of-way. 

2.2 All of the property owned by the applicant is included in the area to be replatted.  There is no remainder 
of property to be considered. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
2.1 The above criterion is satisfied; there will be no remainder of property to consider.  
 
Criterion (3) Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 

accordance with this Code. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
3.1 This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either 

have access or be provided access, to public streets. 

3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street 
currently open to traffic. 

3.3 All adjoining lands have adequate direct access by frontage along public streets.  The adjoining property 
to the north of the subject property, which is known as Linn County Assessor’s Map 
No. 11S-03W-06DD; Tax Lot 5700, has frontage on Main Street and is provided access through the 
subject property via a private access easement.   

CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 All of the adjoining land has access to public streets. 

3.2 No changes are proposed to the existing private access easement which grants access across the subject 
parcel to Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-06DD; Tax Lot 5700. 

3.3 This criterion is met. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
Condition 1 The final plat shall retain and display all existing easements of record encumbering the subject 

property. 

 
Criterion (4) The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 

possible under the circumstances. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
4.1 The Main Street roundabout project was conducted as identified in the Albany’s Transportation System 

Plan (TSP) to increase safety and capacity on the Main Street roadway segment from Salem Avenue and 
1st Avenue.  The roundabout style intersection improvement was selected over a signalized intersection 
improvement because the construction costs associated with the project were lower and the amount of 
needed land to complete the project was less. 

4.2 No new streets are proposed with the development.     

4.3 The subject property is presently served by public streets (Main Street and 3rd Avenue). 

4.4 Main Street and 3rd Avenue are constructed to city standards. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1  The proposed replat does not create additional lots nor leave any remaining amount of land. 

4.2  No new street plan is being proposed. 

4.3  This review criterion is satisfied. 
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Criterion (5) The location and design allows development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Sanitary Sewer   
 
5.1  City utility maps show eight-inch public sanitary mains in Main Street and 3rd Avenue. 
 
Water 
 
5.2  City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Main Street, and an eight-inch main in 3rd Avenue. 
 
Storm Drainage 
 
5.3  City utility maps show an eight-inch public storm drainage main along the north boundary of the subject 

property, and a water quality area on the site adjacent to the roundabout. 

5.4 ADC 12.370 requires the dedication of public utility easements of at least 15 feet in width, centered over 
the main, for all public storm drain lines and appurtenances.  Permanent structures are not allowed to 
encroach on a public utility easement, or be placed over a public storm drain line. 

5.5 There is an existing storm drainage main that along the north property boundary.  Half of the required 
15-foot wide public utility easement is needed over the public storm drainage main on the subject 
property.  In the future, the other half of the public utility easement will be needed over public storm 
drainage main on the abutting property to the north of the subject property. 

5.6 The applicant is proposing to dedicate a 7.5-foot wide public utility easement along the north portion of 
the subject property in alignment with centerline of the storm drainage main. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1  Public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities adjacent to the site will be available to the 

adjusted properties.   

5.2 The applicant is proposing to dedicate a 7.5-foot wide public utility easement along the north portion of 
the subject property in alignment with centerline of the storm drainage main. 

5.3 The applicant is proposing to dedicate a variable width public utility easement over the existing storm 
water quality area on the site. 

5.4 Given the above, the proposal satisfies review criterion 5. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
Condition 2 Before the City will approve the replat, the applicant must dedicate a 7.5-foot wide public utility 

easement along the north portion of the subject property in alignment with centerline of the storm 
drainage main. 

Condition 3 Before the City will approve the replat, the applicant must dedicate a variable width public utility 
easement over the existing storm water quality facility on the site.  The variable width public 
utility easement over the existing storm water quality facility may not be reduced in size, vacated, 
or developed without approval by agencies of jurisdiction and the City of Albany. 
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Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as 
applicable. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: confirms that the subject lots are not located in the Airport Approach 

district. 

6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: shows that there are no steep slopes on the subject 
lots.   

6.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: does not show this property in a 100-year floodplain. 
FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0214H, dated December 8, 2016, shows that this property is 
in Zone X, an area determined to be outside any 500-year floodplain. 

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: The Local Wetlands Inventory shows no wetlands on 
this site. 

6.5 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: confirms neither lot is located in a historic 
district.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1  The lots are not located in the Airport Approach District.  The movement of a common property line will 

not have an impact on the Albany Airport.   

6.2 There are no wetlands, floodplain, or steep slopes on the property.   

6.3  There are no other special features of this site to consider with this replat application.  

6.4 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

OVERALL CONCLUSION 

As proposed and conditioned, the application for a Tentative Replat to consolidate Lots 5 & 6 of Block 128 of the 
Hackleman’s Addition to Albany into a single lot and align the south and east property line with the Main Street 
roundabout right-of-way satisfies all of the applicable review criteria and development standards as outlined in 
this report. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Submittal 

 B.1 Written Findings 
B.2 Tentative Plat 

 B.3 Existing Easements and Utilities 
 B.4 Zoning Map 
 
ACRONYMS  
 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
LUBA  Land Use Board of Appeals 
RL  Replat File Designation 
MS  Main Street Zoning District 
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Location Map: 230 & 246 SE Main Street and 1029 3rd SE Avenue
The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for
quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided
represents current information in a readily available format. While the data
provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be
incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the ¯ November 13, 2017
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